($2,000.00), and in addition, the court shall order restitution for 

actual damages incurred.  Persons convicted of a second or 

subsequent offense under this paragraph shall be guilty of a 

misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine in any sum not less than 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) nor more than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or by confinement in the 

county jail for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than six (6) 

months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and in addition, the 

court shall order restitution for actual damages incurred; 

2. 3.  The provisions of paragraph 1 2 of this subsection shall

[...]

months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and in addition, the 

court shall order restitution for actual damages incurred.  Persons 

convicted of a second or subsequent offense under this paragraph 

shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of 

not less than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or by 

confinement in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) days 

nor more than six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, 

and in addition, the court shall order restitution for actual 

damages. 

B.  This section shall not be construed to prohibit acts that